currency. Approximately 90% of the Company's sales are
denominated in US dollars, whilst almost all of costs are
denominated in Tenge. The majority of the sales receipts
are received from thirty to sixty days of sale. Therefore,
exposure to movement in the exchange rate on these
amounts is limited at any one time to two months of sales.
Management monitors but historically has not taken any
action to mitigate this exposure.

When determining the composition of the investment
portfolio, with respect to settlement currency,
management takes into consideration the next three to
six months of budgeted Tenge cash outflows and ensures
that minimum Tenge assets are held to settle these
amounts as they materialize or come due.

18   Financial risk management objectives and policies

Consolidated Financial Statements

78

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant, of the

Company's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase / decrease
in Tenge to US dollar

exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

2008

US dollar + 25% 101,465,921

US dollar + 40% 162,345,473

2007

US dollar + 5% 12,462,850

US dollar - 5% (12,462,850)

Credit risk
The Company endeavors to trade only with recognized,
creditworthy third parties. It is the Company's policy
that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are
subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,
receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis
with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debts
is not significant. For transactions that do not occur in
the country of the relevant operating unit, the Company
does not offer credit terms. However, the Company’s
credit concentration risk is significant as the vast majority
of the receivables are from an affiliate of the Parent.